
RESOLUTION 93-3 G 

WHEREAS the Local Option Gas Tax Fund has carried forward cash 

from 1991/92 representing unused capital outlay budget in 1991/92 

and other cash. Board of County Commissioners approved the 

carryforward of these funds on September 21, 1992. 

WHEREAS these revenues were not anticipated in the 1992/93 

budget for the Local Option Gas Tax Fund. 

BE IT THEREFORE resolved by the Board of County Commissioners, 

Nassau County, Florida in regular session, duly assembled on the 

16th day of November, 1992, the following budget amendment pursuant 

to Florida Statutes Chapter 129.06(2)(d) be adopted: 

REVENUE 

103-399-999-901 Balances Fwd-Regular $ 120,714 

APROPRIATION 

103-221-64-101 Equipment $ 108,714 

103-221-31-101 Professional Services 12,000 

ADOPTED this 16th day of November, 1992. 

ATTEST: 

~~~=====---
EX~0CIO CLERK 

CHAIRMAN 



! 
\J 

. Cc.ab :&,J,cL ·· i o~ Q~,~ -, ;--···------.. '-7-
_g_j_ ~Q J<ff:i'-4.!-' --- L-----•-----····-···--

JJ Date Prepared By (1 · Work 
If._«;/. .,,,.-,

7 
~ PaperNo. 

Y'/':J.. ReviewedBy --D· \ 

~-~~=r~--~~-~------==--==--========~~~~~1==~-~====2====9 
------jf---f---l---·--,-1 ==--+!----------·-- ___ , _________________ ----- '··--- -------·-11 
--lf---+--1---;.......!.---~. ------·-----------------11------··--1!--==-----

1 ! 
' 

I '' '-1---tl-t+H-H-1--JI 
2 

3 

4 

5 

6 -ro+r-.11 ""f-v AI ~a:::/:u;L ______ (~ 6f ___ , ____ _ 
7 ! 
8 

', 

I 
! 

9 

10 I -:J: A> 'u-.d)· 
11 I 
12 

13 ' 
' 

14 
' 

15 ' 

16 

17 

"---"' 18 

19 

20 

21 -
22 --- ·-
23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 i 
-~*--1--+---+--~-----------------------!--I-I-I-H-I-I·----~~-1-hH'~~-ll 

-~3t,~~t---.---+,;----------------~-~-~~-~~~--H-~++++++.--. ~~I 
29 

30 

--~3:2~-i-~--~--+1~---------------·--L..- -t-H+r-~-~-1-1++-1-~ 

-----::'11--J--· -----~~_:-,~~~--j~--------~-~~~~~~~-~---.... -__ -===----------~~-------~-------=--Jir----J..j_L~~~~---~ ==~~~=~~:~~~:~;~~~ 
I ========---== ---------·==- ----- - - ---lf-----j++++H--_.--11,,, 

35 

3 ! 
-----11---+-~-----.----+----·-------------------·--- -- -

37 I '-.,.---; ---1-+-==·-----'------+,--------- ------- .. ------- --------·------ '""' ··++++-!--- ---- -

--- ---->-+----·--'-- --1--------------------------------------- == - "-- -- -· -,-

--
--

39 I 
---*-~-~----~--+---------------------1~~--t-t++-1--*~1~~~~~-~ 

40 i 



- ' 

Prepared Oy Work 
fo:::::=oc-~~~--!Paper No. 
ReviCwcd By k--~ 

&caM~- "fu.(J;l_ ---
q I /i :J-- - !APJ,'(:'t:fd__ 

l 62 ~~ -r~- J'l ''-().l.n_ci_ .. . . . -- - - ---ll--+++++-+-j-~ 

--~ !-f--t---~~------.--o-c-,----.-u-+H-t- -,r---t-·ltM<kf-4'l'Tir -+t+-H+t-=-.+--+++++++-.rrJ.,-lJ 
. 3 E,l 6 J Q ;;l - ;;,( ;;J.'-'-'l:..:,--_,.(c,_£_:__/--'-'/0=)/------ll---ii'"N'~fl ai<W1:-, ___ 1--f:l."!+;t-'llt-'N_ --t-1'-t~IL+a_J '--lf- rJ '(J'f 
_. - --------· -------If-(++· +-fLj Vb. 

5 ~ r- I 

, I 
- -- ----H-ji-+-1· ------ --- ---- --H-1-+'N.o--JI· 1--'---tl 

7 
-- - --- --------------+-1-H---- -- -- - -- -·- - --··-11---1++++--H--11 

.. _ 

s ·'I 

9 
+++++++----- --++++-t+-t---tl----+++++t+-----41 1· ·I 

-~-c~:;}~ ~ ··II 
II 

_2~ l'b -- --:-;-;:;:Jt---_-_' ·-----ll-+H-1-
---11--1-1--f+l-++- -11---++-H-1+1--

23 



NASSAU COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
P.O. Box 1010 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 

Jim B. Higginbotham 
John A Crawford 
Tom Bronan 
Jamos E. T ostono 
Jimmy L. Higginbotham 

M E M 0 R A N D U M 

'ro: .T. ,J, "Jl~rry" Greeson 

r"rom: Richelle M. Sucar~ 
Dat-e·:... SeptE(mber 18, 1992 

RE: REQUEST FOR CARRY-OVER OF 1991/92 FUNDS 

~-
Oist. No. 1 Fomondina Beach 
Dist. No. 2 Fernandina Boach 
Dist. No. 3 Yulee 
Dist. No. 4 Hilliard 
Dist. No. 5 Callahan 

T.J. "Jeri)'" GREESON 
Ex-Officio Clell< 

MICHAELS. MULLIN 
County Attorney 

' 

Hi 11 iam Lecher: Hill pr·esent. to the Boar·d of County Cornmi.ssioner'o on 
Monday, September 21, a request to carry-over 1991/92 funds for the 
purchase of eduipment in 1992/93. 

This request,i.if approved, Hill have no effect on the projected 
cash carry fbrHard that is a part of the 1992/93 revenue 
calculationrJ ·l \'lhen cash carry for·Hard VIas projected, it Has 
assumed that } r·. r.echer V~ould expend his entire 1991/92 budget. 

I 
I recommend that. the rB\{UecJt to carry .. over 1991/92 funds for 

'I 1992/93 expenditure be approved. . I . 
I 

RHS/jh 

i 
! , 1ftftt*~~ttfitt~gtlf\;;c~f6W1'; 
. Cathy Le~is 

ICi.m cr·ctd 

i 

APPROVED: 
DATE: I 

(904) 261·5489 Board Room; 261-6127,879-1029, 355·6275 

1\n Affirmalivel\clion I Equal Opportunity Employer 

1.0 :v 26 d35 \JG 



!lONEY, OOL!GATED - NEEDS TO BE CARRIED FORWARD TO BIJDGET YEAR 1992/93 

0. 6 

·1910 

·1853 

-1811 

-1615 

.-1567 

!-779 

(-007 

'8 

T..al9 

T-810 

COOPANY KME 

SCAFFOLD-JAX, xt•c., 

i 

CREEL EQUIPHEHT CotiPANY 

SUPERIOR TRACTOR COI!PANY 

FORO HEU I«>LLAHD 

RING P<liiER CORPORATIOH 

FORO NEW HOlLAND 

HO 00 TRACTOR 

IKOUSTRIAL lliJ\CTOR? ' OR 
SUPERIOR TRACTOR? 

RONALD PEJ\COO< 

JOHN J. REEVES, CllllDREH'S TRUST FUHD 
! 

:orAL CARRY/FORWARD FUII!l 103 

• 

AIIOOHT 

&s 2,030.86 

®s 1,337.00 

s 14,464.00 

$ 44,781.00 

$ 23,733.00 

yi 53,942.00 

~: 4,326.48 
2,109.00 

$ 454.52 

~ 12,000.00 OR 
12,208.88 

1Ds 6,500.00 

& 7,000.00 

ACCOUNT tlUKIJER 

102-221-64-101 

103-221-64-101 

103-221--64-101 

103-221-64-101 

103-221-64-101 

103-221-64-101 

102-221-64-101 
115-221-64-101 
103-221-64-101 

103-221-64-101 
103-221-64-101 

103-221-64-101 

103-221-64-101 

EQUIPHEHT 

CEHEHT KIXER 

LAIIIIIIOIIER 

SIDE ROVERS (2) 

TRACTORS (3) 

CAT EXCAVATOR 

llACI<!IOES (2) 

PULl.. liOIIERS (2) 

A-80011 IIOYER 

FORO BUCKET TRUCK 

REX HIXER 



._, 

q- ~/-9r;). 

independent impact analysis and further finding that the fee 

dctcrm1nation prepared by the county staff is in compliance with 

Ord ina nee No. 8 7-17, NaS'sau County Impact Fee Ordinance, after 

review by t,hc County Attorney, especially Section 6 of said 

ordinance. Hotion SEJconded by Commissioner Higginbotham, District 

!, and voted unanimously. 

Upon the request and recommendation of the County Engineer, 

Commissioner Crawford made motion rejecting the bid for "Roadside 

Sign Installation" and instructing the Road and Bridge Department 

to t·eviel~ the bid documents for changes to make it more responsive 

to the county's needs, Motion seconded by Commissioner 
i 

Higginbotham, District 1, and voted unanimously. 

Upon the request and recommendation of the County Engineci'{~W. .•. ··· ... i 
Commissioner Crawford made motion approving the award of the bi~·~~~;~,~.~ .. ).' ~. .1! 

for "Two Pull Behind Mowers" to Ho Bo Tractor Company of Lake ·cit 01:'. ·.,-). I . . . 

as low bid'c;ler in the amount of $6,890. Motion seconded hf'rv'4_, 

Commissionc~·Higginbotham, District 1, and voted unanimously. When 

(. ~ 

I 
asked by the Board, the County 1\ttorney stated that he was in 

agreement wlth these two recommendations, 

Colunty . ~ The Engineer reported that the Road and Bri~ge · 
i ~· 

Department has encumbered funds for equipment purchases during FY\{ ~\ 

91-92 and tlequested authorization for these funds to be carried~~~· 
' 
' over to thc!1992-93 fiscal year. The total carry forward for Fund 
i 

103 is $17,0, 420.40, the total carry forward for Fund 102 is 

$7,157.34 a~d the total carry forward for Fund 115 is $2,109,00. 
--- --1 

The County Engineer stated tl1at he would also like to include in 
I 

this requc~t the purchase of a steam jenny for the Bailey Road - -

I 



Department and stated that he has t·eceived quotations for this~~ 

After review of the quotations, the Board instructed the Count~?.~ 

Engineer to seek sealed' 'bids for the purchase of the steam jenny ~\) 
and that the amount for the steam jenny would be carried forward 

ment account. 'I' he Board 
=-~ 

t·cqucstcd tltat the County Engineer move forward with his agenda 

items and to come back to this matter. 

The County Engineer presented a request to waive Pid 

requirements for the purchase of two pieces of used equipment from 
- -·· 

local contractors in order to provide for the needs of the county 

1n a cost effective manner and to meet budgetary restrictions. The 

County Engineer presented the following quotes for these pieces of 

equipment: 

~~f'/{ 
Road Mix~r $7,000 ~J'~ 

l<{'llf\ I fort Bue/<et Truck $6,500 Ot( 

~1~The County At~orney inquired about reason for this request. After ~ 
some di scussi1on, the County Engineer stated that the purchase of 

I 
the road mixer is from a sole source for this type of equipment. 

Commissioner Crawford made motion that-based on the recommendation 

of the County Engine,er, and finding that the purchase of a Re>( 

Hydrostatic Road Mixer is_a ~ole source Purchase. Motion seconded 
= w.. 

I~ Commissionc~ Higginbotham, District 1, and voted unanimously. 

Commissioner Crawford mad;;;-inotTon·authoJ::i.Jling the carry 
' ·---------- . 

of,.fun!:l!!rin ths:.a!\lount of $170,420.40 for Fund 103; $7,157.34 , I, . 
' 

Fund 102; and, $2,109 for Fund 115; also carry over of $12,000 

engineering-drainage for Amelia Island and the west side. Motion 

seconded by Commissioner Testone and voted unanimously. The Board 

! 
~ 
I 

I 
'I 

I 
'i 

I 
l 
l 
I 

I 
tl 

~ 
~ 
I 

I 
II 

li 

il 



·...._ _ _-

property is classified as Open Rural and under the zoning code 

there is no provision to ··at low hazardous waste storage in this Open 

"••ral Dislrict. The Board took no action and requested that Mr. 

Jones give the DER a negative response on their request. 

Upon the request of the Planning Director, 

Crawford made 

fiscal yeat· 1992-93 as follows: _ dk. c.Jo~ ()~ 
'f'i)~ ~ a.-w.t.s o:.rUV\ 

115-111-.31-101 ProfessionaJ- Services .f $36, 4 7 9. 00 
<this account is to complete payments of contracts related to 

the completibn of the Comprehensive Plan and Land Use maps) 

115-11{-31-~02 Professional Services ? $19,428.00 
<this ac~ount is to complete the contract with the Regional 

Planning Council for the adoption of the revised Land Development 
Regulations .after finalization of the Comprehensive Plan) 

i 
' 115-111-31-102 DCA Grant ."$ 5,343,00 

<this acbount is to pay consultant to mal<e the necessary 
revisions to the Comprehensive Plan after the Department of 
Community nffairs' review) 

Boom Mower" • The County Engineer provided to the Board a 

memorandum 6utlining the bid amounts along with a copy of the bid 

specificati?ns as were sent out for the bid. The County Engineer 

stated that the low bidder was Industrial Tractor Company in the 

amount of $12,000. The County Engineer stated that there arc areas 

highlighted· on the bid specifications presented tonight to the 

., 



..... ·· 

...... 
·· .... 

q- .{)1 ~9'd.. 

noocd foe •·cvicw which weco ,,., met fully •nd •t•tcd th•t thc<O,w••\ 

~n indicatio~ on the low bidder's bid that they did not meet these 

and further stated that upon rrivicw of the bid documents it was 

felt by staff that. these areas l~et·e not critical to the performance 

of that. piecJ of cquipmept. 

appeared be~ore the Board 

~lr. Herman Lindsey of Superior Tractor 

and stated that the main point of 

contention 

higher and 

is that on their specifications his firm is only $9.00 

plesented a list of comparisons for the Alamo vs Turner 

equipment an~ reviewed same, which {~ a list of items where the 
' 

other bidder does not meet specifications. Mr. Lindsey also 
1. 

presented copies of letters from other counties that were not 
1 4 

completely satisfied with the Turner,equipment. Mr. Lindsey also 

stated that the competitors equipment is a pro-type model machine. 
' 

Nr. Lindsey ~tated that· the machinery his firm bid has been on the 
i 

market for fifteen years and stated that it is tested and proven 

equipment. In closing his presentation, Mr. Lindsey stated that he 

would like the Board's consideration of his machinery which is only 

$9.00 over ~~hat the competitor bid and meets specifications totally 

and requested Board consideration in awarding this bid to his firm, 

Superior Tra~tor Company. The Board inquired of the County 

Engineer abo~t the award of:the bid to Industrial Tractor Company. 

T~dustrial Tra~tor 



0- ;:)...-/- 9'd-... 
·<:\it 

Industrial Tractor Company, appeared before the Board and stated\~ 
that he has with him the factot·y representative for GoriJla and ' 

Tttrner mowers. Mr. Powell stated that the bid specifications were 

~ritten one hundred percent on an Alamo mower. Mr. Fred Parks, of 

Turner Manufacturing, appeared before the Board and stated that 

there have ,been problems in the past with the equipment and 

,.,,viewer!' the: histot·y of the equipment with the Board. Mr. Parks 

stated thati the matters with the other counties have been 
! 

straightened, out, After some discussion, the Board inquired of the 
! 

advise of t~e County Attorney as to what avenues the Board could 

seck. 
I 

The ~ounty Attorney advised the Board that they had the 
I 

to either reject the bids or accept the recommendation of option 

the County Engineer for the award of this bid or take the bid that 

meets all tr,e specifications, The Board inquired of Mitchell 

Musgrove, Road 
!·. 

Superintendent, his _opinion on these pieces of 

machinery. Mr. Musgrove indicated that he would be happy with 

either piece of machinery, The Chairman inquired of the two 
'•' ' I 

representat1ves present about the warranties for this equipment. 
I . 

Hr • Parks stated that both have the 'same warranty except on the 

i 
turn post and stated that the Industrial Tractor warranty is for 

five years 011 that and the 1~arranty of Superior Tractor is one 

yea•· • Commissioner Testone stated that the county was in need of 
i 

this piece of machinery and made motion to accept the low bid from 

Industrial Tractor Company in the amount of $12,000 for the 
~-~-----·--;-·----~-- ----------~------------

.uticulatcd 1 boom mower. Motion dies for lack of a second. 

Conmissionet• lligginbotham, District 1, stated that the objection he 

has to this 'matter is that all the firms bidding could not bid the 

' lj 



•. :ii!i!ll-i:<! fh 'I 3 '5¥t' 

J 

4- :J-j_.q/)_ 

•p••dft<,><ioo•, mept foe ooo oompaPy. Mtee eome dieoue•io~ 
commissioner Crawford.madc motion to reject all bids received for 

the ~rticulated Boom Mower and instructing the County Engineer to 

rcbirl this piece of equipment and instructing the County Attorney 

Lo meet 1~ith the County Engineer to advise him on proper bid 
.. - ..... -- ·-. ~ 

procedures within the next five days. 
--·--~~-------------~-----. ----....._ . ....,. 

Cor.1missioner lligginbotham, District 1, and voted unanimously. 

Commissioner Higginbotham, District 1, made motion authorizin~ the 

carry qver Jf the ·necet;<f!ary-)'un<;i_s into the FY 92-93 budget for the 
' i 

pur9h~~c ofi this. machinery until such time as the bid can be 
' 

'. 
tally of t?e bids received for pest control services for the 

various courty buildings and rcqucst,cd that the Board defer the 

award of this bid until October 12 in order to allow the 

Maintenance~ Supervisor to check with the apparent low bidder to 

determine that they meet all licensing criteria, etc. The Board ' . . ' 
concur red. ~ 

i -~~ 
Mr. Walt Gossett, Weston, Inc., appeared before the Board an~ 

presented two recycling grant applications for approval by the:\> 

~~ .. 
Board. The first application was the Fifth Year Solid Waste ~ 

Recyc 1 ing and Education Grant in the amount of $107,656 and the 

second was the waste tire grant in the amount of $27,599, After 

' -
revie1v of s'ame, Commissionet· Crawford made motion ~pting the 

Solid Waste 'Reeyel ing and Education Grant in the amount of $107,656 

and the Waste Tire Grant in the amount of $27,599 and instructed 



IIOHEY OOLIGJ\TEO - HEEDS TO BE CARRIED FORUAIIO TO BUDGET YEM 1mi93 

. , COIIPAHY HAME AJ!OIJHT ACCOUNT NUIIBER 

?10 SCAf-FOU>-JAX, INC., 
/ qy:,l) ..__, $ 2,830.136 102-221-64-101 

' 

353 CREEL EOOll'tiEHT COIIP~ ~~·3'l $ 1,337.00 103-221-64-101 

;811 SUPERIOR TRACTOR COIIPAHY / '13·4\ $ 14,464.00 103-221-64-101 

!615 FORO HEY HOLLAND/ q3 • (oO ---7 s 44,781.00 103-221-64-101 

1567 RING !'OllER CORPORATIOII(/ <i3·5fs $ 23,733.00 103-221-64-101 

Tl9 FORO NEV IIOU.AHO CJ1:!.1lrll -Pi\., 'l;:!Vl!O~'il' 
53,~;00 103-221-64-101 

·807 HO 80 TRACTOR/ G\3-.3'1 -------') $ 4,326.48 102-221-64-101 
~v .:n -----? ·s 2,109.00 115-221-64-101 
q3. 3"1 --?S 454.52 103-221-64-101 

.. 
--llilll IHWSTAIAL TRACTO!l? OR 

C"f 3 (.> · (:H~:f 
$ 12,000.00 OR 103-221-64-101 

SUI'IORIOR TRACTOR? ch0 $ 12,208.88 103-221-64-101 

' "" -~ JlaiALD PEACOCI< 1"0 A ?:ipp. '.Yi $ 6,500.00 103-221-64-101 

7 
C-810 JOHN J. REEVES, Ol!LOREII'S TRUST FUHD'l3·1q $ 7,000.00 103-221-64-101 

~ HEEDED TO II£ SET ASIDE FOR EIIGI"EERING - DRAIIWlE 
AIIELIA ISLAIIO $ 6,000.00 103-221-31-101 

"OTAL CARRY/FORIIAAD FUIID 103 $170,421).40 

$ 7,157.34 

s 2,109.00 

---·--·------····. 
;orAL CARAY/FORVAIID fUHO 102 )DI,D35.K~ 
!OTAL CARRY/FORWARD FUIID 115 

EQIJIPIIEHT 

CEIIEIIT HlXER 

LAUNmiiER 

SIBE IIO!IERS (2) 

TRACTOI!S (3) 

CAT fXCAVATOR 

BACI<IlOES (2) 

Plltl ~ <2> 

A-80011 1101/U 

FORO OUCI<Ff 11lUCK 

RfX "IXER 


